ORDINANCE NO. 094-009

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, **PROVIDING FOR THE RELINQUISHMENT OF A RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION OF LIBERTY BOULEVARD AS** SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF THE SUNBELT CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS ADDITION, TOWN OF ADDISON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR **RECORDATION OF THIS ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING** FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 1710 60:0005 1007 11:35AN

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Addison is of the opinion that the right-ofway dedication described herein is not needed for public use, and the same should be relinquished, vacated, and abandoned; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Town of Addison is of the opinion that the interest and welfare of the public will be served by this Ordinance;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.

(a) The Town of Addison does hereby relinquish, vacate, and abandon that certain right-of-way dedication more particularly described as follows:

> Variable Width Access Easement shown as Liberty Boulevard on the Final Plat of the Sunbelt Corporate Headquarters Addition, Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, said Plat approved by City Council on December 4, 1984 and recorded at Volume 86234, Page 74712, Map Records, Dallas County, Texas

(b) This Ordinance shall not relinquish any utility easements, public or private, within Liberty Boulevard.

SECTION 2. The relinquishment provided for herein shall extend only to the public right, title, easement and interest, if any, in the right-of-way described herein; and shall be construed to extend only to that interest, if any, of the City Council of the Town of Addison may lawfully relinquish, vacate and abandon.

SECTION 3. The City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to certify and record a copy of this Ordinance in the Real Property Records of Dallas County, Texas.

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETAI	RY		O]
DOC #: 144438Page 1	· .		
-	94021	4218	

RDINANCE NO. 094-009

TOTL

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the 25th day of January, 1994.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY SECR

Approved as to Form:

CITY ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY DOC #: 144438-Page 2

ORDINANCE NO. 094-009

94021 4219

